

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal §
Representative of the Estate of §
DAVIS JORDAN, JR., §
Plaintiff, §

v. §

Case No. 2:20cv15994

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his §
Official Capacity as Sheriff of §
Midland County, and ERIC WATSON, §
an individual §
Defendants. §

DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION IN LIMINE
REGARDING THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF FRANK EDWARDS AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO STRIKE THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts	2
Argument and Authorities	3
I. Defendant Watson is entitled to rely upon the defense of qualified immunity against Plaintiff’s 1983 claim	4
a. Plaintiff cannot show that Defendant Watson’s actions violated Jordan’s Fourth Amendment rights	5
b. Plaintiff cannot show that Jordan’s Fourth Amendment right was clearly established	10
II. Argument in support of Defendant’s Motion in Limine regarding Plaintiff’s expert witness Frank Edwards, Ph.D.	11
a. The expert testimony of Professor Edwards should be excluded as irrelevant.....	11
b. Any probative value associated with the testimony of Professor Edwards is outweighed by its prejudicial effect.....	13
c. The testimony of Professor Edwards will not assist the trier of fact in understanding the evidence or determining a fact at issue	15
Conclusion	17

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Allison v. McGhan Medical Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Boca Raton Community Hospital, Inc. v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 582 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Carr v. Tatangelo</i> , 338 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	14
<i>Garczynski v. Bradshaw</i> , 573 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Jackson v. Sauls</i> , 206 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Lewis v. City of West Palm Beach, Florida</i> , 561 F.3d 12882 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Melton v. Abston</i> , 841 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir. 2016)	4
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	12
<i>Penley v. Eslinger</i> , 605 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Phillips v. Irvin</i> , No. 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54810, at *7 (S.D. Ala. July 27, 2007)	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	5
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	5
<i>Secondo v. Campbell</i> , 327 F. App'x. 126 (11th Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Tompkins-Holmes v. Gualtieri</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53882, *14 (M.D. Fla. March 30, 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Bradberry</i> , 466 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2006)	13

<i>United States v. Gamory</i> , 635 F.3d 480 (11th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 262 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Jernigan</i> , 341 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>United States v. Van Dorn</i> , 925 F.2d 1331 (11th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003).....	6

OTHER

Federal Rule of Evidence 401	10
Federal Rule of Evidence 401 advisory committee's note	11
Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	12
2 J. WEINSTEIN & M. BERGER, WEINSTEIN'S EVIDENCE § 403.04 (2020)	12
